




General Info

Name Type Fiscal Year End Population (2010) Phone Website

Novi City June 55,224 (248) 347-0456 http://www.cityofnovi.org/

Multi-Year General Fund Only

Year Data 

Status

Fiscal

Score

Population Operating

Millage

General Fund

Revenues

General Fund

Expenditures

Available Fund

Balance

Taxable Value

2014 Audited 0 60,290 10.2000 $29,986,523 $29,308,070 $9,490,017 $2,972,081,580

2013 Audited 1 57,960 10.2000 $29,331,507 $30,084,543 $8,632,417 $2,920,333,650

2012 Audited 1 56,912 10.2000 $26,307,266 $28,159,741 $9,311,842 $2,919,936,836

2011 Historic 1 55,583 10.5416 $29,747,750 $28,041,078 $11,417,075 $2,979,611,517

2013 Notes:

Property Tax: Maximum allowable millage rate used.� Taxable value projections as of December 2010 City

Assessor's presentation to City Council (2011 Taxable Value $2.955 billion).� The post Board of Review taxable

value released March 23, 2011 is $2.979 billion.� The 2011 property values include approximately $10,000,000 in

new construction. The 2010 taxable value increased approximately $25,000,000 for net new construction.

State Revenue Sharing: Based on State projections using 2000 Census data and formula. The 2010 Census

reports Novi's population at 55,224, which is a 16.5% increase from the 2000 Census population of 47,386. The

2010 Census data is required to be used for the Constitutional portion of State Shared Revenue distributions

beginning mid-2011; the new distribution to Novi cannot be calculated for the current printing of this

recommended budget document.

Interest: Varies with available cash balances and interest rate forecasts for Certificates of Deposits, Treasuries &

Commercial Paper.
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Personal Services: Increase 0.25% each year; using 2011-12 as base.� The personnel assumptions include the

number of staff as presented in the Budget Overview - Personnel Summary section for the years 2011-2015.

Other: Most expenditures range from� 1.5%-3%; certain maintenance items increased based on median rate (i.e.

road maintenance items).

Capital Outlay & Technology: Vehicles for public safety are the only capital outlay purchases included in the

projection period. Existing Federal Forfeiture funds are planned to cover these costs through 2013.� No new

Federal Forfeiture funds are assumed for purposes of this fiscal analysis.� Certain programs like PC replacement

are included in 2011-12 budget and while department allocation may change, total estimated replacement

remains the same plus inflationary adjustment of 3%.

2012 Notes:

The City of Novi continues its strong financial position as a result of long-term financial planning, maintaining

responsible fund blances in conformance with GFOA recommended practices and low debt obligations.  In

keeping with sound fiscal procedures the City utilzies fund balance responsibily each year for one time purchases

of capital and special large projects.  Planned use of fund balance results in a incorrect negative graph of

operating deficit.  The City operates a balanced budget each and every year for operational expenses.    
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Financial Statement

Including General Fund and All Other Govermental Funds but excludes Enterprise and Component Unit funds

Balance Sheet

Category Name 2014 2013 2012 2011

Fund Equity $44,730,544 $44,045,022 $47,399,924 $49,420,164

Total Assets $53,762,851 $54,379,068 $59,035,059 $62,713,580

Total Liabilities $9,032,307 $10,334,046 $11,635,135 $13,293,416
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Revenues

Category Name 2014 2013 2012 2011

Contributions from other local govts $54,454 $68,066 $52,021 $44,713

Federal contributions $149,296 $284,254 $132,763 $488,948

Interest, Rents & Royalties $1,372,918 $-474,934 $881,869 $626,449

Licenses and Permits $1,164,448 $1,448,199 $1,473,915 $932,954

Other Revenue $4,155,135 $3,843,818 $3,696,066 $4,471,269

Other services (parking, airports, housing, etc.) $2,636,236 $2,659,954 $2,194,663 $1,911,621

Parks and recreation $1,297,860 $1,363,318 $1,169,494 $1,046,167

Property taxes $30,059,399 $29,620,564 $30,183,881 $32,550,376

State contributions $4,097,820 $3,773,621 $3,463,744 $3,228,248

State Revenue Sharing $4,170,809 $4,074,589 $3,990,693 $3,725,690

Transfers In $13,758,461 $8,263,793 $5,210,205 $10,289,945

Total $62,916,836 $54,925,242 $52,449,314 $59,316,380
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Expenses

Category Name 2014 2013 2012 2011

Capital Outlay & Special Items $5,005,031 $7,151,526 $6,252,681 $4,218,852

Community & Economic Development $2,095,122 $1,881,175 $1,890,428 $1,952,663

Debt Service $4,410,680 $6,295,977 $8,344,000 $9,503,453

Fire Department $4,500,234 $4,520,251 $4,534,276 $4,569,438

General Government $12,898,183 $7,910,804 $7,357,143 $7,306,792

Library $2,843,792 $2,712,160 $2,641,693 $2,704,689

Police Department $11,718,346 $11,527,745 $11,270,482 $11,493,095

Public Works Department $7,543,609 $5,538,435 $4,755,639 $4,989,366

Recreation & Culture $2,547,684 $2,478,282 $2,234,899 $1,795,603

Transfers Out $8,668,632 $8,263,793 $5,188,313 $10,171,958

Total $62,231,313 $58,280,148 $54,469,554 $58,705,909
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Supplementary Information (Pension / OPEB)

Category Name 2014 2013 2012 2011

Pensions Actuarial Liability $84,025,899 $79,305,462 $79,305,462 $70,423,630

Pension Fund Assets $57,148,575 $54,675,949 $54,675,949 $49,237,072

OPEB Actuarial Liability $23,188,007 $24,313,035 $24,313,035 $19,936,733

OPEB Fund Assets $23,483,733 $14,924,821 $14,924,821 $9,091,538
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Pension Fund Status
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Fiscal Year
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Fund Equity Detail

Category Name 2014 2013 2012 2011

Assigned  $4,382,968 $4,935,505  

Committed   $252,758  

Nonspendable $13,915 $5,000 $2,500  

Reserved / Restricted $35,240,527   $1,148,294

Restricted $272,654 $31,691,276 $34,082,714  

Unassigned/Unrestricted  $7,965,778 $8,126,447  

Undesignated / Unreserved / Unrestricted $9,203,448   $48,271,870

Copyright © 2014 Munetrix, LLC. All rights reserved.
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Dashboard for City of
Novi

View details in the Citizens' Guide

Fiscal Stability 2013 2014 Progress

Annual General Fund expenditures per capita $519 $486 

Fund balance as % of annual General Fund expenditures 28.7% 32.4% 

Other Post Employment Benefits % Funded 61.4% 101.3% 

Pension % Funded 68.9% 68.0% 

Debt burden per capita $433 $361 

Economy & Financial Health 2013 2014 Progress

Population 57,960 60,290 

Unemployment Rate 9.4% 4.4% 

Taxable Value (100k) $2,920,334 $2,972,082 

Public Safety 2012 2013 Progress

Crimes against persons per thousand residents 5.0 5.2 

Crimes against property per thousand residents 28.9 26.4 

Crimes against society per thousand residents 11.8 10.9 

Other crimes per thousand residents 4.6 6.5 

School District Enrollment 2013 2014 Progress

Northville Public Schools 7,401 - 

Novi Community School District 6,377 - 

South Lyon Community Schools 7,343 - 

Walled Lake Consolidated Schools 15,277 - 

Culture & Lifestyle 2013 2014 Progress

Acres of park per thousand residents 19.8 20.9 

Walking and Bike Path Miles 232.00 256.00 

Copyright © 2014 Munetrix, LLC. All rights reserved.
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City of Novi
Local Code: 63-2130

Debt Service Summary Report

Bonds & contracts payable Fiscal Years

Name 2014 2015 2016 2017

2002 Street and Refunding Bonds: 748,912 750,606 747,006 751,569
2003 Special Assessment Limited Tax
Bonds (SAD 170):

201,322 195,306 169,434 158,812

2004 Building Authority Refunding
Bonds:

604,805 634,605 612,605 640,805

2008 Library Construction Debt Fund: 1,123,750 1,106,250 1,088,125 1,313,750
2010 Unlimited Tax Refunding Bonds: 1,017,388 1,029,038 1,087,094
2012 Special Assessment Limited Tax
Bonds:

1,518,725 1,451,650 1,380,400

Senior Complex Recreation Facility: 478,616 480,610 633,010 1,143,604
Senior Complex Recreation Facility
Bonds:

649,975 646,012 486,600

Subtotal for Bonds & contracts
payable

$6,343,493 $6,294,078 $6,204,274 $4,008,540

Total Principal & Interest $6,343,493 $6,294,078 $6,204,274 $4,008,540
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City of Novi
Complete Debt Report for

2002 Street and Refunding Bonds:

Issuance Information

Debt Type: Bonds & contracts payable
Activity Type: Government
Repayment Source: Tax-Backed
Issuance Date: 2002-01-01
Issuance Amount: $24,720,000
Maturing Through: 2017
Principal Maturity
Range:

$595,000 - $1,055,000

Internal Tracking ID: 4457
Registrar / Agent: Road, Parkland, & Fire Station
Fund Number: 397
Comments: This issue was used for refunding bonds issued for paving purposes, the
remaining Park Debt and 1997 Fire Debt issues, as well as the second series of 2000 Voted
Street bonds in the amount of $8,395,000.

Payment Schedule

Date Due Interest
Rate Principal Interest Payment Balance

2013-10-01 4% 595,000.00 82,906.25 677,906.25 $2,705,000.00
2014-04-01 71,006.25 71,006.25 $2,705,000.00
2014-10-01 5.25% 625,000.00 71,006.25 696,006.25 $2,080,000.00
2015-04-01 54,600.00 54,600.00 $2,080,000.00
2015-10-01 5.25% 655,000.00 54,600.00 709,600.00 $1,425,000.00
2016-04-01 37,406.25 37,406.25 $1,425,000.00
2016-10-01 5.25% 695,000.00 37,406.25 732,406.25 $730,000.00
2017-04-01 19,162.50 19,162.50 $730,000.00
2017-10-01 5.25% 730,000.00 19,162.50 749,162.50

Totals $3,300,000.00 $447,256.25 $3,747,256.25
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City of Novi
Complete Debt Report for

2003 Special Assessment Limited Tax Bonds (SAD 170):

Issuance Information

Debt Type: Bonds & contracts payable
Activity Type: Business-type/Enterprise
Repayment Source: Tax-Backed
Issuance Date: 2003-12-01
Issuance Amount: $2,330,000
Maturing Through: 2017
Principal Maturity Range: $150,000 - $175,000
Internal Tracking ID: MICNOV03
Registrar / Agent: The Bank of New York
Fund Number: 592

Payment Schedule

Date Due Interest Rate Principal Interest Payment Balance
2013-10-01 3.375% 175,000.00 14,637.50 189,637.50 $630,000.00
2014-04-01 11,684.38 11,684.38 $630,000.00
2014-10-01 3.5% 175,000.00 11,684.38 186,684.38 $455,000.00
2015-04-01 8,621.88 8,621.88 $455,000.00
2015-10-01 3.625% 155,000.00 8,621.88 163,621.88 $300,000.00
2016-04-01 5,812.50 5,812.50 $300,000.00
2016-10-01 3.75% 150,000.00 5,812.50 155,812.50 $150,000.00
2017-04-01 3,000.00 3,000.00 $150,000.00
2017-10-01 4% 150,000.00 3,000.00 153,000.00

Totals $805,000.00 $72,875.02 $877,875.02
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City of Novi
Complete Debt Report for

2004 Building Authority Refunding Bonds:

Issuance Information

Debt Type: Bonds & contracts payable
Activity Type: Business-type/Enterprise
Repayment Source: Revenue
Issuance Date: 2004-08-12
Issuance Amount: $7,630,000
Maturing Through: 2024
Principal Maturity
Range:

$380,000 - $560,000

Internal Tracking ID: 4771
Purpose: Ice Arena Recreation Facility
Fund Number: 590

Payment Schedule

Date Due Interest Rate Principal Interest Payment Balance
2013-12-01 4.0000% 112,402.50 112,402.50 $5,225,000.00
2014-06-01 4.0000% 380,000.00 112,402.50 492,402.50 $4,845,000.00
2014-12-01 4.0000% 104,802.50 104,802.50 $4,845,000.00
2015-06-01 4.0000% 425,000.00 104,802.50 529,802.50 $4,420,000.00
2015-12-01 4.0000% 96,302.50 96,302.50 $4,420,000.00
2016-06-01 4.0000% 420,000.00 96,302.50 516,302.50 $4,000,000.00
2016-12-01 4.0000% 87,902.50 87,902.50 $4,000,000.00
2017-06-01 4.0000% 465,000.00 87,902.50 552,902.50 $3,535,000.00
2017-12-01 4.0000% 78,602.50 78,602.50 $3,535,000.00
2018-06-01 4.0000% 460,000.00 78,602.50 538,602.50 $3,075,000.00
2018-12-01 4.0000% 69,115.00 69,115.00 $3,075,000.00
2019-06-01 4.0000% 480,000.00 69,115.00 549,115.00 $2,595,000.00
2019-12-01 4.0000% 58,315.00 58,315.00 $2,595,000.00
2020-06-01 4.0000% 500,000.00 58,315.00 558,315.00 $2,095,000.00
2020-12-01 4.0000% 47,565.00 47,565.00 $2,095,000.00
2021-06-01 4.0000% 500,000.00 47,565.00 547,565.00 $1,595,000.00
2021-12-01 4.0000% 36,565.00 36,565.00 $1,595,000.00
2022-06-01 4.0000% 520,000.00 36,565.00 556,565.00 $1,075,000.00
2022-12-01 4.0000% 24,865.00 24,865.00 $1,075,000.00
2023-06-01 4.0000% 515,000.00 24,865.00 539,865.00 $560,000.00
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2023-12-01 4.0000% 13,020.00 13,020.00 $560,000.00
2024-06-01 4.0000% 560,000.00 13,020.00 573,020.00

Totals $5,225,000.00 $1,458,915.00 $6,683,915.00
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City of Novi
Complete Debt Report for

2008 Library Construction Debt Fund:

Issuance Information

Debt Type: Bonds & contracts payable
Activity Type: Government
Repayment Source: Tax-Backed
Issuance Date: 2008-06-01
Issuance Amount: $16,000,000
Interest Rate: 3.5 - 4.5%
Maturing Through: 2027
Principal Maturity
Range:

$500,000 - $1,750,000

Internal Tracking ID: NOVILIB08
Registrar / Agent: The Bank of New York Trust Company
Purpose: New Library
Fund Number: 317
Comments: This general obligation bond issue was approved by the voters in November
2007. Bond issued in June 2008. The new Library is a two-story state-of-the-art facility with
approximately 55,000 square feet.

Payment Schedule

Date Due Interest
Rate Principal Interest Payment Balance

2013-10-01 3.5% 500,000.00 316,250.00 816,250.00 $14,250,000.00
2014-04-01 307,500.00 307,500.00 $14,250,000.00
2014-10-01 3.5% 500,000.00 307,500.00 807,500.00 $13,750,000.00
2015-04-01 298,750.00 298,750.00 $13,750,000.00
2015-10-01 3.75% 500,000.00 298,750.00 798,750.00 $13,250,000.00
2016-04-01 289,375.00 289,375.00 $13,250,000.00
2016-10-01 4% 750,000.00 289,375.00 1,039,375.00 $12,500,000.00
2017-04-01 274,375.00 274,375.00 $12,500,000.00
2017-10-01 4% 750,000.00 274,375.00 1,024,375.00 $11,750,000.00
2018-04-01 259,375.00 259,375.00 $11,750,000.00
2018-10-01 4% 750,000.00 259,375.00 1,009,375.00 $11,000,000.00
2019-04-01 244,375.00 244,375.00 $11,000,000.00
2019-10-01 4% 750,000.00 244,375.00 994,375.00 $10,250,000.00
2020-04-01 229,375.00 229,375.00 $10,250,000.00
2020-10-01 5% 1,000,000.00 229,375.00 1,229,375.00 $9,250,000.00
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2021-04-01 204,375.00 204,375.00 $9,250,000.00
2021-10-01 5% 1,000,000.00 204,375.00 1,204,375.00 $8,250,000.00
2022-04-01 179,375.00 179,375.00 $8,250,000.00
2022-10-01 4.25% 1,000,000.00 179,375.00 1,179,375.00 $7,250,000.00
2023-04-01 158,125.00 158,125.00 $7,250,000.00
2023-10-01 4.25% 1,250,000.00 158,125.00 1,408,125.00 $6,000,000.00
2024-04-01 131,562.50 131,562.50 $6,000,000.00
2024-10-01 4.25% 1,250,000.00 131,562.50 1,381,562.50 $4,750,000.00
2025-04-01 105,000.00 105,000.00 $4,750,000.00
2025-10-01 4.375% 1,500,000.00 105,000.00 1,605,000.00 $3,250,000.00
2026-04-01 72,187.50 72,187.50 $3,250,000.00
2026-10-01 4.375% 1,500,000.00 72,187.50 1,572,187.50 $1,750,000.00
2027-04-01 39,375.00 39,375.00 $1,750,000.00
2027-10-01 4.5% 1,750,000.00 39,375.00 1,789,375.00

Totals $14,750,000.00 $5,902,500.00 $20,652,500.00
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City of Novi
Complete Debt Report for

2010 Unlimited Tax Refunding Bonds:

Issuance Information

Debt Type: Bonds & contracts payable
Activity Type: Government
Repayment Source: General Obligation
Issuance Date: 2010-01-01
Issuance Amount: $4,895,000
Interest Rate: 4.5
Maturing Through: 2015
Principal Maturity
Range:

$940,000 - $1,075,000

Internal Tracking ID: NOVICITY10R
Registrar / Agent: The Bank of New York
Purpose: This issue was used for refunding bonds issued for the balance

of the 1998 Street Bond Debt issue.
Comments: This issue was used for refunding bonds issued for the balance of the 1998
Street Bond Debt issue.

Payment Schedule

Date Due Interest
Rate Principal Interest Payment Balance

2013-10-01 4.5% 940,000.00 50,443.75 990,443.75 $2,065,000.00
2014-04-01 26,943.75 26,943.75 $2,065,000.00
2014-10-01 5% 990,000.00 26,943.75 1,016,943.75 $1,075,000.00
2015-04-01 12,093.75 12,093.75 $1,075,000.00
2015-10-01 3% 1,075,000.00 12,093.75 1,087,093.75 $0.00

Totals $3,005,000.00 $128,518.75 $3,133,518.75
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City of Novi
Complete Debt Report for

2012 Special Assessment Limited Tax Bonds:

Issuance Information

Debt Type: Bonds & contracts payable
Activity Type: Government
Repayment Source: Tax-Backed
Issuance Date: 2012-08-28
Issuance Amount: $4,165,000
Maturing Through: 2015
Principal Maturity
Range:

$1,360,000 - $1,415,000

Fund Number: 204

Payment Schedule

Date Due Interest
Rate Principal Interest Payment Balance

2013-10-01 3% 1,415,000.00 62,475.00 1,477,475.00 $2,750,000.00
2014-04-01 3% 41,250.00 41,250.00 $2,750,000.00
2014-10-01 3% 1,390,000.00 41,250.00 1,431,250.00 $1,360,000.00
2015-04-01 3% 20,400.00 20,400.00 $1,360,000.00
2015-10-01 3% 1,360,000.00 20,400.00 1,380,400.00

Totals $4,165,000.00 $185,775.00 $4,350,775.00
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City of Novi
Complete Debt Report for

Senior Complex Recreation Facility:

Issuance Information

Debt Type: Bonds & contracts payable
Activity Type: Business-type/Enterprise
Repayment Source: General Obligation
Issuance Date: 2005-06-09
Issuance Amount: $9,920,000
Maturing Through: 2025
Principal Maturity
Range:

$65,000 - $1,100,000

Internal Tracking ID: NOVBAREF05

Payment Schedule

Date Due Interest
Rate Principal Interest Payment Balance

2013-10-01 3.75% 75,000.00 202,511.25 277,511.25 $9,345,000.00
2014-04-01 201,105.00 201,105.00 $9,345,000.00
2014-10-01 4% 80,000.00 201,105.00 281,105.00 $9,265,000.00
2015-04-01 199,505.00 199,505.00 $9,265,000.00
2015-10-01 5% 240,000.00 199,505.00 439,505.00 $9,025,000.00
2016-04-01 193,505.00 193,505.00 $9,025,000.00
2016-10-01 4.75% 775,000.00 193,505.00 968,505.00 $8,250,000.00
2017-04-01 175,098.75 175,098.75 $8,250,000.00
2017-10-01 4.25% 810,000.00 175,098.75 985,098.75 $7,440,000.00
2018-04-01 157,886.25 157,886.25 $7,440,000.00
2018-10-01 4.25% 845,000.00 157,886.25 1,002,886.25 $6,595,000.00
2019-04-01 139,930.00 139,930.00 $6,595,000.00
2019-10-01 4.25% 850,000.00 139,930.00 989,930.00 $5,745,000.00
2020-04-01 121,867.50 121,867.50 $5,745,000.00
2020-10-01 4.25% 840,000.00 121,867.50 961,867.50 $4,905,000.00
2021-04-01 104,017.50 104,017.50 $4,905,000.00
2021-10-01 4.125% 850,000.00 104,017.50 954,017.50 $4,055,000.00
2022-04-01 86,486.25 86,486.25 $4,055,000.00
2022-10-01 4.2% 885,000.00 86,486.25 971,486.25 $3,170,000.00
2023-04-01 67,901.25 67,901.25 $3,170,000.00
2023-10-01 4.25% 1,015,000.00 67,901.25 1,082,901.25 $2,155,000.00
2024-04-01 46,332.50 46,332.50 $2,155,000.00
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2024-10-01 4.3% 1,055,000.00 46,332.50 1,101,332.50 $1,100,000.00
2025-04-01 23,650.00 23,650.00 $1,100,000.00
2025-10-01 4.3% 1,100,000.00 23,650.00 1,123,650.00

Totals $9,420,000.00 $3,237,081.25 $12,657,081.25
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City of Novi
Complete Debt Report for

Senior Complex Recreation Facility Bonds:

Issuance Information

Debt Type: Bonds & contracts payable
Activity Type: Business-type/Enterprise
Repayment Source: General Obligation
Issuance Date: 2010-03-01
Issuance Amount: $2,970,000
Maturing Through: 2015
Principal Maturity
Range:

$480,000 - $625,000

Internal Tracking ID: NOVISENIOR10
Registrar / Agent: The Bank of New York Trust Company
Purpose: City of Novi - Senior Complex

Payment Schedule

Date Due Interest
Rate Principal Interest Payment Balance

2013-10-01 2% 615,000.00 20,562.50 635,562.50 $1,105,000.00
2014-04-01 14,412.50 14,412.50 $1,105,000.00
2014-10-01 2% 625,000.00 14,412.50 639,412.50 $480,000.00
2015-04-01 6,600.00 6,600.00 $480,000.00
2015-10-01 2.5% 480,000.00 6,600.00 486,600.00

